

No. 22-555

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CATHERINE SHORT
Counsel of Record
SHEILA A. GREEN
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
kshort@lldf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT2

I. The Cases NetChoice Cites in Support of
Its Quest for Unfettered First
Amendment Freedom for “Editorial
Discretion” Do Not Apply to Social Media.2

A. Cases Involving the Editorial Discretion
of Public Access Channels Do Not Rely
on the First Amendment Rights of
Those Private, Heavily Regulated
Stations.3

B. Social Media Companies Do Not
Exercise Editorial Discretion in the
Same Manner as Newspapers5

1. Contrary to NetChoice’s Assertion,
this Court Has Recognized that the
Space/Time Limitations of
Newspapers and Broadcasters
Necessitate Allowance for Editorial
Discretion.5

2. This Court Has Held That, Unlike
Newspapers, Social Media Companies
Are Passive Conduits of the Speech of
Others.....8

| | |
|--|----|
| C. NetChoice’s <i>Hurley</i> Analysis Is Flawed, Self-Contradictory and Ignores Subsequent Precedent..... | 9 |
| II. Editorial Discretion Does Not Receive the Same Level of Protection in Every Circumstance..... | 13 |
| III. A Content Neutral Regulation Can Be Constitutionally Applied to an Entity That Serves as a Conduit for the Speech of Others | 15 |
| A. Social Media Companies Are Conduits, Similar to Cable Companies | 15 |
| B. Like the Cable Act, Section 7 Is Content Neutral..... | 21 |
| 1. Section 7 Does Not Alter Social Media Companies’ Speech | 21 |
| 2. Section 7’s Exclusions Are Not Based on Agreement or Disagreement with Speech" | 22 |
| 3. Section 7’s Application to Large Social Media Companies Is Justified by Their Market Power | 22 |
| 4. Section 7 Applies to Users’ Speech Regardless of Viewpoint..... | 26 |
| C. Section 7 Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) | 16 |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020) | 10 |
| <i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) | 3, 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) | 2 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) | 27 |
| <i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l. Comm.</i> 412 U.S. 94 (1973) | 7 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 9, 10, 11, 12, 20 |
| <i>Manhattan Comty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ’g. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n. of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) | 5 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) | 26 |

| | |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n. on Human Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 391 (1973) | 14 |
| <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) | 15 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 30 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l. Fed’n. of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 2 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994), | 13, 14, 22, 26, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023) | 8, 9, 16, 29 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 7 (2008) | 2 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 10, 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 534(g)(1) | 22 |
| Texas H.B. 20 (1)(2) | 27 |
| Texas H.B. 20 (7).... | 1, 11, 16, 19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30 |
| Other Authorities | |
| @khamenei_ir, X, https://twitter.com/khamenei_ir (last visited Jan. 19, 2024) | 19 |
| Andy Crestodina, <i>How Does Social Media Affect SEO?</i> , Orbit Media Studios, | |

| | |
|---|----|
| https://www.orbitmedia.com/blog/how-does-social-media-affect-seo/ | 25 |
| Antonio Kim & Alan R. Dennis, <i>Says Who? The Effects of Presentation Format and Source Rating on Fake News in Social Media</i> , 43 MIS Quarterly 3, 1025 (2019)..... | 25 |
| Ayatullah Khamenei Speeches English (@ayatullahkhameneispeechese6557), YouTube, https://www.youtube.com/@ayatullahkhameneispeechese6557 (last visited Jan. 19, 2024) | 19 |
| <i>Cable Television, Programming of</i> , Encyclopedia.com, https://www.encyclopedia.com/media/encyclopedias-almanacs-transcripts-and-maps/cable-television-programming | 21 |
| <i>DIRECTV Residential Terms of Service</i> , DIRECTV (effective as of Nov. 14, 2023), https://www.directv.com/legal/directv-residential-terms-of-service/ | 21 |
| GMI Blogger, <i>YouTube Statistics 2024 (Demographics, Users by County & More)</i> , Global Media Insight (Jan. 4, 2023, 1:33 AM), https://www.globalmediainsight.com/blog/youtube-users-statistics/#country (last visited Jan. 8, 2024)..... | 24 |
| Group by SaKee Irru, Ayatollah Khameini, Facebook, https://www.facebook.com/groups/766432757478290 (last visited Jan. 19, 2024)..... | 19 |

- Jacob Liedke, Luxuan Wang, *Social Media and News Fact Sheet*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 15, 2023),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/fact-sheet/social-media-and-news-fact-sheet/>..... 25
- Jazmin Goodwin, *Gab: Everything You Need to Know About the Fast-Growing, Controversial Social Network*, CNN.com (Jan. 17, 2021, 4:49 PM),
<https://www.cnn.com/2021/01/17/tech/what-is-gab-explainer/index.html>..... 24
- Kevin Krajick, *Writing and Submitting an Opinion Piece*, State of the Planet (May 4, 2020),
<https://news.climate.columbia.edu/2020/05/04/writing-submitting-opinion-piece/> 8
- Manual Actions Report*, Google Support,
<https://support.google.com/webmasters/answer/9044175?hl=en> (last visited Jan. 8, 2024) 26
- Matthew Woodward, Twitter User Statistics 2024: What Happened After “X” Rebranding?, Search Logistics (Dec. 21, 2023),
<https://www.searchlogistics>. 23
- Max Zahn, *Parler, Platform Popular Among Conservatives, Temporarily Shut Down After Acquisition*, ABC News (Apr. 14, 2023, 6:04 AM), <https://abcnews.go.com/Business/parler-platform-popular-conservatives-temporarily-shut-after-acquisition/story?id=98582220> 24
- Meta Platforms, Inc., *Form 10-K for Fiscal Year Ended Dec. 31, 2022*, (Feb. 1, 2023),

| | |
|---|----|
| https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001326801/e574646c-c642-42d9-9229-3892b13aabfb.pdf | 23 |
| Mike Khorev, <i>How to Use Social Media Platforms to Improve Google Rankings</i> (Sept. 21, 2022), https://mikekhorev.com/how-to-use-social-media-platforms-to-improve-google-rankings | 25 |
| Naomi Forman-Katz, Galen Stocking, <i>Key Facts About Truth Social</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 18, 2022), https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2022/11/18/key-facts-about-truth-social-as-donald-trump-runs-for-u-s-president-again/ | 24 |
| Rachel Handley, <i>Social Media SEO: How to Rank Higher on Social Media & Google</i> , Semrush Blog (Oct. 10, 2023), https://www.semrush.com/blog/social-media-seo/ | 25 |
| <i>Search Engine Market Share Worldwide Dec 2022-Dec 2023</i> , StatCounter, https://gs.statcounter.com/search-engine-market-share (last visited Jan. 8, 2024) | 26 |
| Stephen Hiltner, <i>'To the Editor': What Happens When Readers Write Back?</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 28, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/28/insider/t-o-the-editor-what-happens-when-readers-write-back.html | 8 |

Terms of Service / Policies, Spectrum,
[https://www.spectrum.com/policies/terms-of-
service](https://www.spectrum.com/policies/terms-of-service)) (last visited Jan. 8, 2024) 21

U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Counterterrorism,
Country Reports on Terrorism 2022 4-5 (2022) 19

What Channels Are Available in Each Package,
DIRECTV, <https://www.directv.com/> 17
